- - mil 270 AFFIOR OF STORE STATE STORE OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1976

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1227

(By Mr. Allen)

- • -

PASSED Tebruary 27, 1976 In Effect minety days from Passage

C 641

FILED IN THE OFFICE	and the second second
JAMES R. McCARTNEY	
SECRETARY OF STATE	
THIS DATE 3/8/76	~ 3 6 %

ENROLLED H. B. 1227

(By Mr. Allen)

[Passed February 27, 1976; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article six, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section thirty-three, relating to requiring insurance companies to use the most recent publication of the "official used car guide" of the national automobile dealers association as a guide for setting the minimum value of a motor vehicle involved in a claim arising from an accident.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article six, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section thirty-three, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 6. THE INSURANCE POLICY.

§33-6-33. Value of motor vehicle involved in claim.

Insurance companies doing business in this state shall use
the most recent publication of the "official used car guide"
published by the national automobile dealers association as a
guide for setting the minimum value of any motor vehicle
involved in a claim settlement arising from a motor vehicle
accident.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

amer Chairman Senate Committee

undiens

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

ellowy Clerk of the Senate

(ABlankenship

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

enin h. Th M

Speaker House of Delegates

this the 6th The within 4 nh)

day of

. 1976.

Aula. Sh Governor



PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/1/76 Th 4:17p.m.

* 4.5.4 s. 4 · .

ł,

•